Australian Capital Territory

Planning and Development (Declared Crown Leases—University of Canberra) Declaration 2015 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument NI2015–346

made under the

Planning and Development Act 2007, section 312B (Declared Crown leases) and Legislation Act 2001, section 81 (Exercise of powers between notification and commencement).

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Planning and Development (Declared Crown Leases—University of Canberra) Declaration 2015* (No 1).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the commencement day of the *Planning and Development (University of Canberra and Other Leases) Legislation Amendment Act 2015.*

Note 1: The *Planning and Development (University of Canberra and Other Leases) Legislation Amendment Act 2015* will commence on 1 July 2015.

Note 2: Section 81 of the *Legislation Act 2001* applies to the exercise of a power to make an appointment or statutory instrument given by a law that has been notified but has not commenced. Section 81(7) of the Legislation Act permits the relevant power to be exercised so the appointment instrument commences on the day of commencement of the authorising law.

3 Declaration

The perpetual Crown lease for Block 1 Section 3 Division of Bruce, held by the University of Canberra is declared.

Simon Corbell MLA Acting Chief Minister Mick Gentleman MLA Minister for Planning

23 June 2015

22 June 2015